or future cash flows, it requires the Company to record a significant amount of non-cash interest expense as the debt discount is amortized. This standard
requires retrospective application.

105

Table of Contents

The impact on financial statement presentation for the Company is summarized in the tables below.  See Note 12 for further information concerning the
impact on our convertible debt for adopting this standard.

Adjustments Related to Retrospective Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncements — Certain prior year amounts in the Company’s Consolidated

Financial Statements have been adjusted to reflect the retrospective adoption of the two new accounting standards described above.  The impacts on the
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2008, the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, and the
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 are summarized below:

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2008 (in thousands)

Financial statement line
As Previously

Reported

Adjustments
Convertible

Debt

Adjustments
Noncontrolling

Interests

As Adjusted
Deferred income taxes(1) $ 42,082 $ (29,940) $ — $ 12,142
Total current assets 623,839 (29,940) — 593,899
Other assets(2) 16,685 (1,616) — 15,069
Total assets 1,343,977 (31,556) — 1,312,421
Convertible debt(1) 392,985 (75,075) — 317,910
Total current liabilities 546,652 (75,075) — 471,577
Total liabilities 613,595 (75,075) — 538,520
Convertible debt(3) — 75,075 — 75,075
Additional paid in capital(3) 2,177,000 (444) — 2,176,556
Accumulated deficit(4) (913,033) (31,112) — (944,145)
Total stockholders’ equity 730,382 (31,556) — 698,826
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 1,343,977 (31,556) — 1,312,421

(1)   This represents an outstanding principal amount of $393.0 million less unamortized debt discount of $75.1 million.  Deferred income taxes were
restated to include a reduction in the amount of $29.9 million that represents the deferred tax effect of the aforementioned debt discount.

(2)   The decrease in other assets resulted from the allocation of $3.6 million of deferred financing costs to equity, partially offset by lower amortization

expense of $1.3 million and the reversal of a portion of costs previously written off in 2008 of $0.6 million upon debt conversion.

[…]

the equity component.  Since all of the notes were convertible at December 31, 2008 at the option of the holder, and the terms of the notes require that
the principal amount be settled in cash, the Company reclassified $75.1 million from permanent equity to mezzanine (reported as “Convertible debt”
between total liabilities and stockholders’ equity).  The impact of debt conversions during 2008 resulted in a net decrease to additional paid-in capital
of $10.6 million.

(4)   The adoption resulted in an increase in non-cash interest expense of $26.1 million ($15.5 million net of tax), $28.2 million ($16.6 million net of tax),

and $5.4 million ($3.2 million net of tax) for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.  In addition, adoption resulted in an
after-tax gain of $3.6 million for 2008 debt conversions and an after-tax reversal of $0.6 million for a portion of deferred financing costs originally
written off in 2008 upon debt conversion.

106

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2008
(in thousands, except per share data)

Financial statement line

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments
Convertible

Debt

Adjustments
Noncontrolling

Interests

As Adjusted
Interest expense(1) $ (9,375) $ (25,478) $ — $ (34,853)
Foreign currency transactions and other(2) 3,810 6,014 — 9,824
Total other income (expense) (2) 6,095 (19,464) — (13,369)
Income tax (expense) benefit (98,408) 8,237 — (90,171)
Equity in loss of investees and income attributable to minority

interests(3) (3,688) — 3,378 (310)
Net income(1) (2)(3) 193,473 (11,227) 3,378 185,624
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests(3) — — 3,378 3,378
Net income applicable to common stockholders of

priceline.com Inc. 193,473 (11,227) — 182,246
Net income applicable to common stockholders per basic

common share $ 4.92 $ (0.28) $ — $ 4.64
Net income applicable to common stockholders per diluted

common share $ 3.98 $ (0.24) $ — $ 3.74

(1)   Interest expense was $25.5 million higher due to amortization of debt discount of $26.7 million, partially offset by lower amortization of debt issuance
costs of $0.6 million and the reversal of a portion of debt issuance costs written off on conversions of $0.6 million.  As a result, net income decreased
by $11.2 million.

(2)   Includes a gain of $6.0 million ($3.6 million after tax) on debt conversions recorded in “Foreign currency transactions and other”.

(3)   The adoption of the new accounting standard for noncontrolling interests resulted in a change in the presentation on the Consolidated Statement of

Operations.

107

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands, except per share data)

Financial statement line

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments
Convertible

Debt

Adjustments
Noncontrolling

Interests

As Adjusted

Interest expense(1) $ (10,412) $ (28,162) $ — $ (38,574)
Total other income (expense) 12,088 (28,162) — (16,074)
Income tax (expense) benefit 12,059 11,478 — 23,537
Equity in loss of investees and income attributable to minority

interests(2) (5,000) — 4,679 (321)
Net income(1)(2) 157,082 (16,684) 4,679 145,077
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests(2) — — 4,679 4,679
Net income applicable to common stockholders of priceline.com Inc. 155,527 (16,684) — 138,843
Net income applicable to common stockholders per basic common

share $ 4.13 $ (0.44) $ — $ 3.69
Net income applicable to common stockholders per diluted common

share $ 3.42 $ (0.37) $ — $ 3.05

(1)   Interest expense was $28.2 million higher due to amortization of debt discount of $28.8 million, partially offset by lower amortization of debt issuance
costs of $0.6 million.  As a result, net income decreased by $16.7 million.

(2)   The adoption of the new accounting standard for noncontrolling interests resulted in a change in the presentation on the Consolidated Statement of

Operations.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for Year Ended December 31, 2008 (in thousands)

Financial statement line
As Previously

Reported

Adjustments
Convertible

Debt

Adjustments
Noncontrolling

Interests

As Adjusted

Net income $ 193,473 $ (11,227) $ 3,378 $ 185,624
Deferred income taxes 28,136 (8,237) — 19,899
Amortization of debt issuance costs 3,716 (1,191) — 2,525
Amortization of debt discount — 26,669 — 26,669
Gain on extinguishment of debt — (6,014) — (6,014)
Equity in loss of investees and income attributable to minority interests 3,688 — (3,378) 310
Net cash provided by operating activities(1) 315,553 — — 315,553

108

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for Year Ended December 31, 2007 (in thousands)

Financial statement line
As Previously

Reported

Adjustments
Convertible

Debt

Adjustments
Noncontrolling

Interests

As Adjusted
Net income $ 157,082 $ (16,684) $ 4,679 $ 145,077
Deferred income taxes (47,963) (11,478) — (59,441)(1)
Amortization of debt issuance costs 3,201 (621) — 2,580
Amortization of debt discount — 28,783 — 28,783
Equity in loss of investees and income attributable to minority

interests 5,000 — (4,679) 321
Net cash provided by operating activities(2) 156,015 — — 156,015

(1)   Includes a reversal of a valuation allowance on deferred tax assets of $47.9 million.

(2)   There is no overall impact on the Company’s actual past or future total operating, investing, or financing cash flows.  However, certain amounts

within “Net cash provided by operating activities” on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007
have been reclassified to conform to the presentation under these accounting pronouncements.

Accounting guidance requires that redeemable noncontrolling interests be stated at fair value and reported as mezzanine (temporary equity) on the